
Australian Standard Industrial Classification - Alphabetic Index 

Class 

2538 
2187 
2153 
0181 
2153 
2153 
4753 
8461 
8141 
8151 
8158 
5307 
5308 
0433 

1505 
0433 
3366 
3362 
4113 
6387 
6156 
2541 

6390 

4783 

3152 

2541 
3152 
4783 
2643 
3352 
3369 
4734 

4734 

6390 

4734 

Primary Activity 

Oars, wooden, mfg 
Oaten malt mfg 
Oatmeal mfg (for human consumption) 
Oats growing 
Oats, hulled or shelled, mfg 
Oats, kilned or unkilned, mfg 
Oats wholesaling 
Observatory operation (except university) 
Obstetric hospital operation 
Obstetrician (own account) 
Occupational therapy service (own accoount) 
Ocean cruise services (between Australian and foreign 

ports) 
Ocean cruise services (between 
Ocean or coastal water fishery 

processing (aboard vessel at 
lobsters or prawns) 

Ochre mining 
Octopus fishing 
Odour control equipment mfg 
Off-highway trucks mfg 
Office block construction 
Office cleaning service 
Office furniture, including filing cabinets, financial 

leasing 
Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, 

hiring or renting (except of sheet metal; 
manufactured by the same establishment; for periods 
of one year or more) 

Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, 
hiring or renting (from own stocks; for periods less 
than one ye a r ) 

Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, 
hiring or renting (from own stocks; for periods of 
one year or more) 

Office furniture, including filing 
hiring or renting (sheet metal; 
same establishment; for periods 

Office furniture mfg (except sheet 
Office furniture, sheet metal, mfg 
Office furniture wholesaling 
Office machine paper rolls mfg 
Office machines, electronic, mfg 
Office machines mfg (except electronic) 
Office machines or equipment installing (except 

furniture) 
Office machines or equipment leasing (from own stocks; 

without operators; for periods of one year or more; 
except furnture) n.e .c. 

Office machines or equipment, leasing, hiring or renting 
(from own stocks; without operators; for periods 
less than one year) 

Office machines or equipment wholesaling (except 
photocopying machines and furniture) 
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Australian Standard Industrial Classification - Alphabetic Index 

Class 

2535 
4794 
2645 
4122 

3369 
3161 
1611 
1300 
1300 
4741 
2770 
4864 
4741 
0304 
3369 
4741 
2766 
3353 
4856 
4781 
4244 
4244 
4741 
2770 
2768 
2768 
1620 
2770 
2780 
2762 
5500 
4122 
1300 
1300 
2884 
2754 
4745 
2941 
2140 
4864 
4745 
2770 
4745 
2763 
2140 
2115 
4745 

Primary Activity 

Office partitions, wooden, mfg or installation (except 
on-site fabrication) 

Office supplies wholesaling (except furniture, machines 
o r e qui pm en t ) 

Offset-litho platemaking service 
Off-shore oil (or gas) well production, platforms (not 

floating structures) construction 
Off-site workshops - see Chapt. 5, Vol. 1 
Oil burners, industrial, mfg 
Oil cans mfg 
Oil, crude, exploration (own account) 
Oil, crude, mining 
Oil, crude, stabilising 
Oil, crude, wholesaling 
Oil, diesel, mfg 
Oil, diesel, retailing 
Oil, diesel, wholesaling 
Oil, eucalyptus, distilling (forest) 
Oil filters mfg 
Oil, fuel, wholesaling or retailing 
Oil, hair, mfg 
Oil heaters, household, mfg 
Oil heaters, household, retailing 
Oil heaters, household, wholesaling 
Oil heaters installation 
Oil heaters, repair 
Oil, heating, dealing 
Oil, heating, mfg 
Oil, neatsfoot, mfg 
Oil of cloves distilling 
Oil or gas field services (on a contract or fee basis) 

n.e.c. 
Oil or grease base stock, lubricating, mfg 
Oil or grease, lubricating, recovery (from used 

petroleum waste products) 
Oil paints mfg 
Oil, pipeline transport operation (on a contract or fee 

basis) 
Oil refineries construction (except buildings) 
Oil sands mining 
Oil shale mining 
Oil stones mfg 
Oil treating compounds mfg 
Oil treating compounds wholesaling 
Oi 1 s, crude tar, mfg 
Oils, deodorised vegetable, mfg 
Oils, engine, retailing 
Oils, fish, wholesaling 
Oils, grease, mfg 
Oils, marine, wholesaling 
Oils, medicinal, mfg 
Oils or fats, animal, mfg (refined) 
Oils or fats, animal, mfg (unrefined) 
Oils or fats, animal, wholesaling (except tallow, lard 

or cooking oils or fats) 
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Class 

2140 
4769 
2140 
2140 
4769 
4745 
4741 
4741 
4864 
2140 
2140 
2140 
0181 
2452 
2763 
2754 
2140 
2140 
2140 
0136 
2132 
2132 
0144 
1505 
2884 
9136 
9136 
3343 
6383 
3481 
4733 
3341 
8151 
8154 
4733 
2850 
3341 
4733 
3341 
8154 
8154 
2768 
0136 
4764 
4751 
9136 
3168 
3369 
4736 
3369 
1121 
1129 

Primary Activity 

Oils or fats, cooking, mfg (blended or emulsified) 
Oils or fats, cooking, wholesaling 
Oils or fats, edible, mfg (blended or emulsified) 
Oils or fats, frying, mfg (blended or emulsified) 
Oils or fats, frying, wholesaling 
Oils or fats, vegetable, wholesaling (except cooking 

oils or fats) 
Oils or greases, industrial or lubricating, blending 
Oils or greases, industrial or lubricating, wholesaling 
Oils or greases, lubricating, retailing 
Oils or meals, fish or other marine animal, mfg 
O i 1 s , veg et ab 1 e , mfg 
Oils, vegetable, mfg (hydrogenated) 
Oilseeds growing n.e.c. 
Oilskin clothing mfg (except headwear or footwear) 
Ointments mfg 
Oleic acid mfg 
Oleo oil or stearine mfg 
Oleo stearine mfg 
Olive oil mfg 
Olives growing 
Olives, preserved, mfg 
Onions, canned, mfg 
Onions growing 
Opal mining 
Opal, synthetic, mfg 
Opera company 
Opera house operation 
Operating theatre equipment mfg 
Operations research service (commercial) 
Ophthalmic articles mfg 
Opthalmic equipment or instruments wholesaling 
Ophthalmic instruments mfg 
Ophthalmologist (own account) 
Optical dispensing 
Optical equipment wholesaling 
Optical glass mfg 
Optical instruments or equipment mfg 
Optical instruments wholesaling 
Optical lens grinding (except spectacle lens grinding) 
Optician (own account) 
Optometrist (own account) 
Or a ng e o i 1 m f g 
Oranges growing 
Oranges wholesaling 
Orchard supplies wholesaling (except machinery or 

e q u i pm en t) n • e • c • 
Orchestra 
Ordnance mfg 
Ore crushing machinery mfg 
Ore crushing machinery or equipment wholesaling 
Ore dressing machinery mfg 
Ores, aluminium, mining 
Ores, antimony, mining 
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Class 

1129 
1129 
1129 
1129 
1122 
1122 
1122 
1122 
1123 
1123 
1129 
1112 
1111 
1111 
1126 
1126 
1129 
1129 
1129 
1125 
1125 
1129 
1129 
1129 
1129 
1126 
1126 
1126 
1126 
1129 
1129 
1127 
1127 
1127 
1124 
1129 
1128 
1128 
1126 
1126 
4745 
3487 
3142 
3143 
2864 
2874 
2850 
0195 
2538 
3487 
8304 
8152 

Primary Activity 

Ores, beryllium, mining 
Ores, bismuth, mining 
Ores, chromium, mining 
Ores, cobalt, mining 
Ores, copper, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, copper-gold, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, copper-gold, mining 
Ores, copper, mining 
Ores, gold, dressing or beneficiating 
Ores, gold, preliminary smelting 
Ores, iridium, mining 
Ores, iron, agglomerating or pelletising 
Ores, iron, beneficiating or dressing (except 

pelletising or agglomerating) 
Ores, iron, mining 
Ores, lead, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, lead, mining 
Ores, manganese, mining 
Ores, mercury, mining 
Ores, metallic, mining n.e.c. 
Ores, nickel, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, nickel, mining 
Ores, osmium, mining 
Ores, platinum, mining 
Ores, pyritic, mining n.e.c. 
Ores, quicksilver, mining 
Ores, silver, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, silver-lead-zinc, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, silver-lead-zinc, mining 
Ores, silver, mining 
Ores, tantalite-columbite, mining 
Ores, tantalum, mining 
Ores, tin, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, tin, dredging 
Ores, tin, mining 
Ores, titanium, mining 
Ores, tungsten, mining 
Ores, uranium, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, uranium, mining 
Ores, zinc, beneficiating or dressing 
Ores, zinc, mining 
Organic pigments wholesaling 
Organs mfg 
Ornamental architectural aluminium work mfg 
Ornamental architectural metal work mfg (except 

aluminium) 
Ornamental china goods mfg (except tiles) 
Ornamental concrete or terrazzo products mfg 
Ornamental glassware mfg 
Ornamental plants growing 
Ornamental woodwork mfg 
Ornaments mfg n.e.c. 
Orphanage operation n.e.c. 
Orthodontist (own account) 
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Class 

2460 
8151 
8154 
3352 
3352 
1129 
1129 
8158 
8151 
4867 
3369 
4867 
4867 
2443 

4771 
2453 

4772 
2768 
4122 
3353 
3368 
3357 
3369 
4122 
2864 
2850 
2451 
2452 
2 53 5 
4121 

6234 
2754 
1111 
1128 
2752 
3343 
4763 
0434 
0433 
4763 
0433 
4763 
2174 
4763 
4763 

Primary Activity 

Orthopaedic footwear mfg 
Orthopaedic specialist (own account) 
Orthoptist (own account) 
Oscillographs mfg 
Oscilloscopes mfg 
Osmiridium mining 
Osmium ores mining 
Osteopath (own account) 
Otorhinolaryngologist (own account) 
Outboard motors, repair, maintenance or servicing 

(incl. reconditioning) 
Outboard motors mfg. 
Outboard motors, repairing or reconditioning 
Outboard motors wholesaling or retailing 
Outerwear, knitted, mfg (from fabrics knitted at the 

same establishment; except hosiery, cardigans and 
pullovers) 

Outerwear, mens or boys, wholesaling 
Outerwear, womens or girls, mfg (except from fabrics 

knitted at the same establishment or from fur, 
leather, plastic or rubber) n .e .c. 

Outerwear, womens, girls or infants, wholesaling 
Oven cleaners mfg 
Ovens construction (for industrial plants) 
Ovens, household, mfg 
Ov ens , i n d us t r i a 1 e 1 e c t r i c , m f g ( f o o d pr o c es s i n g ) 
Ovens, industrial electric, mfg n.e.c. 
Ov ens , i n d us t r i a 1 , m f g ( ex c e pt e 1 e c tr i c ) 
Ovens, industrial, repair (except special trade repair 

service) 
Ovenware, ceramic, mfg 
Ovenware, glass, mfg 
Over a 11 s m f g 
Overcoats, mens or boys, mfg (except from leather) 
Overmantles, wooden, mfg 
Overpasses construction 
Own account construction activities - see Chapt. 5, 

Vol. 1 
Owners liability insurance 
Ox a 1 i c a c i d m f g 
Oxides, iron, mining 
Oxides, uranium, mining 
Oxygen mfg 
Ox yg en tent s m f g 
Oy s t e r b o t t 1 i n g ( in b r i n e ) 
Oyster farming 
Oyster fishing (except from cultivated oyster beds) 
Oyster processing (except canning) 
Oyster shell gathering 
Oysters, bottled, wholesaling (in brine) 
Oysters, canned, mfg 
Oysters freezing 
Oysters, fresh or frozen, wholesaling 
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