Class	Primary Activity
2538	Oars, wooden, mfg
2187	Oaten malt mfg
2153	Oatmeal mfg (for human consumption)
0181	Oats growing
2153	Oats, hulled or shelled, mfg
2153	Oats, kilned or unkilned, mfg
4753	Oats wholesaling
8461	Observatory operation (except university)
8141	Obstetric hospital operation
8151	Obstetrician (own account)
8158 5307	Occupational therapy service (own accoount) Ocean cruise services (between Australian and foreign ports)
5308	Ocean cruise services (between Australian ports)
0433	Ocean or coastal water fishery products fishing and
	processing (aboard vessel at sea; except crayfish
	lobsters or prawns)
1505	Ochre mining
0433	Octopus fishing
3366	Odour control equipment mfg
3362	Off-highway trucks mfg
4113	Office block construction
6387	Office cleaning service Office furniture, including filing cabinets, financial
6156	leasing
2541	Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, hiring or renting (except of sheet metal; manufactured by the same establishment; for periods
6390	of one year or more)
0390	Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, hiring or renting (from own stocks; for periods less than one year)
4783	Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing,
	hiring or renting (from own stocks; for periods of one year or more)
3152	Office furniture, including filing cabinets, leasing, hiring or renting (sheet metal; manufactured by the same establishment; for periods of one year or more)
2541	Office furniture mfg (except sheet metal) n.e.c.
3152	Office furniture, sheet metal, mfg
4783	Office furniture wholesaling
2643	Office machine paper rolls mfg
3352 3369	Office machines, electronic, mfg Office machines mfg (except electronic)
4734	Office machines or equipment installing (except
4124	furniture)
4734	Office machines or equipment leasing (from own stocks; without operators; for periods of one year or more; except furnture) n.e.c.
6390	Office machines or equipment, leasing, hiring or renting (from own stocks; without operators; for periods less than one year)
4734	Office machines or equipment wholesaling (except photocopying machines and furniture)

Class	Primary Activity
2535	Office partitions, wooden, mfg or installation (except
4794	<pre>on-site fabrication) Office supplies wholesaling (except furniture, machines or equipment)</pre>
2645	Offset-litho platemaking service
4122	Off-shore oil (or gas) well production, platforms (not
4122	floating structures) construction
	Off-site workshops - see Chapt. 5, Vol. 1
3369	Oil burners, industrial, mfg
3161	Oil cans mfg
1611	Oil, crude, exploration (own account)
1300	Oil, crude, mining
1300	Oil, crude, stabilising
4741	Oil, crude, wholesaling
2770	Oil, diesel, mfg
4864	Oil, diesel, retailing
4741	Oil, diesel, wholesaling
0304 3369	Oil, eucalyptus, distilling (forest) Oil filters mfg
4741	Oil, fuel, wholesaling or retailing
2766	Oil, hair, mfg
3353	Oil heaters, household, mfg
4856	Oil heaters, household, retailing
4781	Oil heaters, household, wholesaling
4244	Oil heaters installation
4244	Oil heaters, repair
4741	Oil, heating, dealing
2770	Oil, heating, mfg
2768	Oil, neatsfoot, mfg
2768 1620	<pre>Oil of cloves distilling Oil or gas field services (on a contract or fee basis) n.e.c.</pre>
2770	Oil or grease base stock, lubricating, mfg
2780	Oil or grease, lubricating, recovery (from used petroleum waste products)
2762	Oil paints mfg
5500	Oil, pipeline transport operation (on a contract or fee basis)
4122	Oil refineries construction (except buildings)
1300	Oil sands mining
1300	Oil shale mining
2884	Oil stones mfg Oil troating compounds mfg
2754 4745	Oil treating compounds mfg Oil treating compounds wholesaling
2941	Oils, crude tar, mfg
2140	Oils, deodorised vegetable, mfg
4864	Oils, engine, retailing
4745	Oils, fish, wholesaling
2770	Oils, grease, mfg
4745	Oils, marine, wholesaling
2763	Oils, medicinal, mfg
2140	Oils or fats, animal, mfg (refined)
2115 4745	Oils or fats, animal, mfg (unrefined) Oils or fats, animal, wholesaling (except tallow, lard
	UITS OF TALS, ANTHUAL, WHOTESALING (EXCEPT TALLOW, LAID

Primary Activity Class Oils or fats, cooking, mfg (blended or emulsified) 2140 Oils or fats, cooking, wholesaling 4769 Oils or fats, edible, mfg (blended or emulsified) 2140 Oils or fats, frying, mfg (blended or emulsified) 2140 4769 Oils or fats, frying, wholesaling Oils or fats, vegetable, wholesaling (except cooking 4745 oils or fats) Oils or greases, industrial or lubricating, blending 4741 Oils or greases, industrial or lubricating, wholesaling Oils or greases, lubricating, retailing Oils or meals, fish or other marine animal, mfg 4741 4864 2140 2140 Oils, vegetable, mfg Oils, vegetable, mfg (hydrogenated) 2140 0181 Oilseeds growing n.e.c. Oilskin clothing mfg (except headwear or footwear) 2452 Ointments mfg 2763 2754 Oleic acid mfg Oleo oil or stearine mfg 2140 2140 Oleo stearine mfg 2140 Olive oil mfg Olives growing 0136 2132 Olives, preserved, mfg 2132 Onions, canned, mfg Onions growing 0144 Opal mining 1505 2884 Opal, synthetic, mfg 9136 Opera company Opera house operation 9136 Operating theatre equipment mfg 3343 Operations research service (commercial) 6383 3481 Ophthalmic articles mfg Opthalmic equipment or instruments wholesaling 4733 Ophthalmic instruments mfg 3341 8151 Ophthalmologist (own account) Optical dispensing 8154 Optical equipment wholesaling 4733 2850 Optical glass mfg Optical instruments or equipment mfg 3341 Optical instruments wholesaling 4733 Optical lens grinding (except spectacle lens grinding) 3341 Optician (own account) 8154 Optometrist (own account) 8154 2768 Orange oil mfg 0136 Oranges growing Oranges wholesaling 4764 Orchard supplies wholesaling (except machinery or 4751 equipment) n.e.c. 9136 Orchestra Ordnance mfg 3168 Ore crushing machinery mfg 3369 Ore crushing machinery or equipment wholesaling 4736 Ore dressing machinery mfg 3369 1121 Ores, aluminium, mining 1129 Ores, antimony, mining

Class	Primary Activity
1129	Ores, beryllium, mining
1129	Ores, bismuth, mining
1129	Ores, chromium, mining
1129	Ores, cobalt, mining
1122	Ores, copper, beneficiating or dressing
1122	Ores, copper-gold, beneficiating or dressing
1122	Ores, copper-gold, mining
1122	Ores, copper, mining
1123	Ores, gold, dressing or beneficiating
1123	Ores, gold, preliminary smelting
1129	Ores, iridium, mining
1112 1111	Ores, iron, agglomerating or pelletising Ores, iron, beneficiating or dressing (except
T T T T	pelletising or agglomerating)
1111	Ores, iron, mining
1126	Ores, lead, beneficiating or dressing
1126	Ores, lead, mining
1129	Ores, manganese, mining
1129	Ores, mercury, mining
1129	Ores, metallic, mining n.e.c.
1125	Ores, nickel, beneficiating or dressing
1125	Ores, nickel, mining
1129	Ores, osmium, mining
1129	Ores, platinum, mining
1129	Ores, pyritic, mining n.e.c.
1129	Ores, quicksilver, mining
1126	Ores, silver, beneficiating or dressing Ores, silver-lead-zinc, beneficiating or dressing
1126 1126	Ores, silver-lead-zinc, beneficiating of dressing Ores, silver-lead-zinc, mining
1126	Ores, silver, mining
1129	Ores, tantalite-columbite, mining
1129	Ores, tantalum, mining
1127	Ores, tin, beneficiating or dressing
1127	Ores, tin, dredging
1127	Ores, tin, mining
1124	Ores, titanium, mining
1129	Ores, tungsten, mining
1128	Ores, uranium, beneficiating or dressing
1128	Ores, uranium, mining
1126	Ores, zinc, beneficiating or dressing
1126	Ores, zinc, mining
4745 3487	Organic pigments wholesaling
3142	Organs mfg Ornamental architectural aluminium work mfg
3142	Ornamental architectural metal work mfg (except
5145	aluminium)
2864	Ornamental china goods mfg (except tiles)
2874	Ornamental concrete or terrazzo products mfg
2850	Ornamental glassware mfg
0195	Ornamental plants growing
2538	Ornamental woodwork mfg
3487	Ornaments mfg n.e.c.
8304	Orphanage operation n.e.c.
8152	Orthodontist (own account)

Class	Primary Activity
2460	Orthopaedic footwear mfg
8151	Orthopaedic specialist (own account)
8154	Orthoptist (own account)
3352	Oscillographs mfg
3352 1129	Oscilloscopes mfg Osmiridium mining
1129	Osmium ores mining
8158	Osteopath (own account)
8151	Otorhinolaryngologist (own_account)
4867	Outboard motors, repair, maintenance or servicing (incl. reconditioning)
3369	Outboard motors mfg.
4867	Outboard motors, repairing or reconditioning
4867	Outboard motors wholesaling or retailing Outerwear, knitted, mfg (from fabrics knitted at the
2443	same establishment; except hosiery, cardigans and pullovers)
4771	Outerwear, mens or boys, wholesaling
2453	Outerwear, womens or girls, mfg (except from fabrics knitted at the same establishment or from fur,
4770	leather, plastic or rubber) n.e.c.
4772	Outerwear, womens, girls or infants, wholesaling
2768 4122	Oven cleaners mfg Ovens construction (for industrial plants)
3353	Ovens, household, mfg
3368	Ovens, industrial electric, mfg (food processing)
3357	Ovens, industrial electric, mfg n.e.c.
3369 4122	Ovens, industrial, mfg (except electric) Ovens, industrial, repair (except special trade repair service)
2864	Ovenware, ceramic, mfg
2850	Ovenware, glass, mfg
2451	Overalls mfg
2452	Overcoats, mens or boys, mfg (except from leather)
2535	Overmantles, wooden, mfg
4121	Overpasses construction Own account construction activities - see Chapt. 5,
6234	Vol. l Owners liability insurance
2754	Oxalic acid mfg
1111	Oxides, iron, mining
1128	Oxides, uranium, mining
2752	Oxygen mfg
3343	Oxygen tents mfg
4763	Oyster bottling (in brine)
0434 0433	Oyster farming Oyster fishing (except from cultivated oyster beds)
4763	Oyster processing (except from cultivated byster beds)
0433	Oyster shell gathering
4763	Oysters, bottled, wholesaling (in brine)
2174	Oysters, canned, mfg
4763	Oysters freezing
4763	Oysters, fresh or frozen, wholesaling